

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

Meeting Date: October 1st, 2020

From: Jerry Flanagan, Senior Civil Engineer

Subject: Resolution approving and the recertification of the 2020 Sewer System Management Plan

Community Goal/Result

Safe Community

Purpose

To comply with State regulations requiring the approval and recertification of the City's 2020 Sewer System Management Plan to minimize the potential for sewage overflows from the City's sanitary sewer collection system.

Recommendation

Adopt Resolution No. 2020-59 approving and re-certifying the City's 2020 Sewer System Management Plan (SSMP).

Background

The State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) adopted General Waste Discharge Requirements (GWDR) for Sanitary Sewer Systems (Order No. 2006-0003-DWQ) on May 2, 2006, and Order No. WQ-2008-0002-EXEC on February 20, 2008 requiring all owners and operators of sanitary sewer collection systems greater than one mile in length and conveying untreated wastewater to a publicly owned treatment facility to obtain coverage under the Order. The SWRCB issued Order No. WQ-2013-0058-EXEC, effective September 9, 2013, amending the Monitoring and Reporting Program (MRP) elements of the General Waste Discharge Requirements.

The GWDR requires that an enrolled sanitary sewer collection system prepare and implement a Sewer System Management Plan (SSMP) documenting the enrollee's program to properly operate and maintain its sanitary sewer system, and that the SSMP be updated every five (5) years, and must be re-certified by the governing body when significant updates to the SSMP are made.

The City of Brisbane, as the owner and operator of the City's sanitary sewer collection system filed for coverage under the Order in September 2006 and adopted and certified the SSMP on October 4, 2010. The City has completed various minor updates to the SSMP since 2010 and has recently completed significant updates to the City's 2020 SSMP in conformance with the GWDR and MRP requirements

Fiscal Impact

No additional fiscal impacts are expected.

Measure of Success

Ensure that the City's wastewater collection system is properly operated and maintained.

Attachments

- 1. Resolution No. 2020-59
- 2. City of Brisbane Sewer System Management Plan

R.L. Breault

May In L. Allo

Clay Holstine, City Manager

Randy L. Breault, Director of Public Works/City Engineer

Gerald R. Flanagan, Senior Civil Engineer

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-59

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRISBANE APPROVING AND RE-CERTIFYING THE CITY'S SEWER SYSTEM MANAGEMENT PLAN (SSMP)

WHEREAS, the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) adopted Order No. 2006-0003-DWQ, Statewide General Waste Discharge Requirements (GWDR) for Sanitary Sewer Systems dated May 2, 2006, and Order No WQ-2008-0002-EXEC dated February 20, 2008, to regulate all sanitary sewer collection systems greater than one mile in length that discharge to a publicly owned sewage treatment facility, and

WHEREAS, the SWRCB issued Order No. WQ-2013-0058-EXEC, effective September 9, 2013, amending the Monitoring and Reporting Program (MRP) elements of the General Waste Discharge Requirements, and

WHEREAS, the GWDR requires that an enrolled sanitary sewer collection system prepare and implement a Sewer System Management Plan (SSMP) documenting the enrollee's program to properly operate and maintain its sanitary sewer system, and that the SSMP be updated every five (5) years, and must be re-certified by the governing body when significant updates to the SSMP are made, and

WHEREAS, the City of Brisbane as the owner and operator of the City's sanitary sewer collection system adopted and certified the SSMP on October 4, 2010 per City Council Resolution No. 2010-43 and has made minor updates since; and

WHEREAS, staff has updated the City's 2020 SSMP in conformance with the GWDR and MRP requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Brisbane as follows:

1. The City of Brisbane hereby approves and re-certifies the 2020 SSMP prepared in accordance with the Order and directs the Director of Public Works to implement and

periodically update the SSMP as necessary to comply with current regulatory requirements and best practices.

Terry O'Connell, Mayor

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 2020-59 was duly and regularly adopted at the regular meeting of the Brisbane City Council on October 1, 2020 by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

Ingrid Padilla, City Clerk